(1) Deemed interested under Section 8 of the Act by virtue of their direct interests in Palace Star.

(2) Deemed interested under Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his direct interests in Palace Star and Sin Huat Hing Farm Sdn. Bhd and

deemed interested under Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act 2016 by virtue of shares held by his spouse and child.

(3) Deemed interested under Section 8 of the Act by virtue of its direct interests in Sun Lead.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholding in its subsidiaries pursuant to Section 8(4)(c) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested through the Registered Holder which is custodian appointed by one or more funds managed by ASIMSB.

(*)  Excluding 1,119,900 treasury shares.

Page 8

Substantial

Shareholders/Directors

Existing Shareholdings as at LPD(*) After

10% Shares Purchased and Cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

%

Substantial Shareholders

Palace Star 67,703,490 21.06 - - 67,703,490 23.32 - -

Gan Hung Keng 2,348,166 0.73 67,703,490(1) 21.06 2,348,166 0.81 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Ong Weng Leong 2,195,900 0.68 67,703,490(1) 21.06 2,195,900 0.76 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Cham Teck Kuang - - 67,703,490(1) 21.06 - - 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Hu Keqin - - 67,703,490(1) 21.06 - - 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Soh Tong Hwa 737,766 0.23 68,908,889(2) 21.43 737,766 0.25 68,908,889(2) 23.73

Sun Lead  19,817,733 6.16 - - 19,817,733 6.83 - -

Fortune Dragon - - 19,817,733(3) 6.16 - - 19,817,733(3) 6.83

LHIC - - 19,817,733(3) 6.16 - - 19,817,733(3) 6.83

ASIMSB - - 18,164,700(5) 5.65 - - 18,164,700(4) 6.26

SLA plc - - 19,058,300(4) 5.93 - - 19,058,300(4) 6.56

AAM plc - - 19,058,300(4) 5.93 - - 19,058,300(5) 6.56

Directors

Gan Hung Keng 2,348,166 0.73 67,703,490(1) 21.06 2,348,166 0.81 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Ong Weng Leong 2,195,900 0.68 67,703,490(1) 21.06 2,195,900 0.76 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Chan Thian Kiat 108,366 0.03 - - 108,366 0.04 - -

Tan Chuan Yong 231,666 0.07 - - 231,666 0.08 - -

Vice Admiral (Retired) Datuk  40,000 0.01 - - 40,000 0.01 - -

Haji Jamil bin Haji Osman

Soo Yuit Weng 570,066 0.18 - - 570,066 0.20 - -

Cham Teck Kuang - - 67,703,490(1) 21.06 - - 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Hu Keqin - - 67,703,490(1) 21.06 - - 67,703,490(1) 23.32

Soh Tong Hwa 737,766 0.23 68,908,889(2) 21.43 737,766 0.25 68,908,889(2) 23.73

9.0  IMPLICATION RELATING TO THE RULES ON TAKE-OVERS, MERGERS AND

COMPULSORY ACQUISITIONS (“the Rules”)

Pursuant to the Rules, a person or a group of persons acting in concert will be required to make a

mandatory general offer if his/their stake(s) in the Company is/are increased to beyond 33% of its

total number of issued shares or if his/their existing shareholding(s) is/are more than 33% but
less than 50% and it exceeds by another 2% in any six (6) months’ period.

In the event that the share buy-back exercise results in the shareholdings of any of the above

parties being affected, the said person or group of persons acting in concert will be obliged to